

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY SHERBOW, P.C., Supreme Court No. 159450

Plaintiff-Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 338997

v

Oakland County Circuit Court  
No. 15-147488-CB

FIEGER & FIEGER, P.C. d/b/a FIEGER,  
FIEGER, KINNEY & HARRINGTON, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant.

---

GREGORY M. JANKS (P27696)  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee  
2211 S. Telegraph Road, #7927  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302  
(248) 877-4499  
[greg@jankslaw.com](mailto:greg@jankslaw.com)

---

GEOFFREY N. FIEGER (P30441)  
SIMA G. PATEL (P69541)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
19390 West Ten Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 355-5555  
[g.fieger@fiegerlaw.com](mailto:g.fieger@fiegerlaw.com)

JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)  
Attorney of Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee  
615 Griswold Street, Suite 723  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 963-8200  
[jgross@gnsappeals.com](mailto:jgross@gnsappeals.com)

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL BASIS. ....	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	1
ARGUMENTS:	
I.    MRPC 1.5(e) DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ATTORNEY TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP WITH A PERSON IN ORDER TO ETHICALLY REFER HIM TO ANOTHER ATTORNEY. IN ANY EVENT, PLAINTIFF IN FACT HAD THE RELATIONSHIP WITH THE REFERRED CLIENTS WHICH DEFENDANT WOULD REQUIRE. (Defendant’s Issue III. b).....	21
A.    THE LANGUAGE OF MRPC 1.5(e) AND THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT IN WHICH IT WAS ADOPTED DEMONSTRATE THAT AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP IS NOT REQUIRED AS THE BASIS FOR A VALID REFERRAL.. ....	21
B.    SHERBOW’S REFERRAL OF DION RICE TO THE FIEGER FIRM WAS THE RESULT OF MR. SHERBOW’S RENDERING HIS PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AS TO THE BEST FIRM TO RETAIN, WHICH ADVICE DION RELIED ON. THAT EXCHANGE CONSTITUTED AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.. ....	29
C.    IF THIS COURT HOLDS THAT AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP IS A PREREQUISITE TO A VALID REFERRAL, IT SHOULD REMAND THIS CASE FOR A RETRIAL LIMITED TO WHETHER MR. HILL WAS INFORMED OF THE FEE SHARING AGREEMENT.....	30
1.    The jury found that DION RICE was MR. SHERBOW’s client at the time of the referral. Defendant has not appealed from the trial court’s express rejection of Defendant’s proposed instruction that MR. LINDEN was the client for purposes of the claim of the Estate of Charles Rice. There is, therefore, no tenable basis for reversing the verdict as to the claim of the Estate.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS cont'd**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
2. DION RICE also consulted MR. SHERBOW on behalf of MS. DIXON, MERVIE RICE, and PHILLIP HILL. MR. SHERBOW's services were also rendered on their behalf. Therefore, all four claimants had the requisite attorney-client relationship with MR. SHERBOW for purposes of the referral. . . . .	31
II. DEFENDANT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON ITS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF ILLEGALITY.....	37
RELIEF. ....	42

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>American Trust Co v Michigan Trust Co</i> , 263 Mich 337; 248 NW2d 829 (1933). . . . .	39
<i>Beason v Beason</i> , 435 Mich 791; 460 NW2d 207 (1990). . . . .	2, 31
<i>Benson v BH Morgan &amp; Co</i> , 26 Ill App 22 (1887). . . . .	37
<i>Calvin v Koltermann v Underream Piling Co</i> , 563 SW2d 950 (Tex Civ App 1978). . . . .	2
<i>Cantleberry v Holbrook</i> , 2013 WL 3280023 (Ohio App 2013). . . . .	37
<i>Corcoran v Northeast Illinois Regional Commuter Railroad Corp</i> , 345 Ill App 3d 449; 803 NE2d 87 (2003).. . . . .	24
<i>Daley Mack Sales, Inc v Klink</i> , 26 Pa D&C 3d 341 (Pa Common Pleas 1982). . . . .	37
<i>Darnell v State</i> , 369 P2d 470 (Okla Crim App 1962). . . . .	2
<i>DeHoop v Peninsular Life Ins Co</i> , 193 Mich 380; 159 NW2d 500 (1916).. . . . .	34
<i>Department of Environmental Quality v Worth Township</i> , 491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012). . . . .	22
<i>Derivi Construction &amp; Architecture Inc v Wong</i> , 118 Cal App 4 <sup>th</sup> 1268, 14 Cal Reporter 3d 329 (2004). . . . .	41
<i>Doherty, PC v Lockwood</i> , 259 Mich App 38; 672 NW2d 884 (2003). . . . .	37
<i>Eaton v Brock</i> , 124 Cal App 2d 10; 268 P2d 58 (1954). . . . .	37
<i>Edwards v Sheets</i> , 66 Ariz 213; 185 P2d 1001 (1947). . . . .	2
<i>Emery v Ford</i> , 234 Mich 11; 207 NW2d 856 (1926). . . . .	34
<i>Evans &amp; Luptak, PLC v Lizza</i> , 251 Mich App 187; 625 NW2d 16 (2000).. . . . .	37
<i>Feldman v Gamble</i> , 26 NJ Eq 494 (1875).. . . . .	37
<i>Fox v Interstate Power Co</i> , 521 NW2d 762 (Iowa App 1994). . . . .	2
<i>Gill v Smith</i> , 233 SW2d 223 (1950).. . . . .	37

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>Haara v Vreeland</i> , 254 Mich 462; 236 NW2d 836 (1931). . . . .	2
<i>Haliw v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 471 Mich; 691 NW2d 753 (2005). . . . .	22
<i>Hardware Mutual Casualty Co v Jones</i> , 363 F2d 627 (14 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1966). . . . .	2
<i>Hermitage House Square, LP v England</i> , 929 SW2d 356 (Tenn App 1996). . . . .	37
<i>Holstein v Grossman</i> , 246 Ill App 3d 719; 616 NE2d 1224 (1993). . . . .	24
<i>Hughes v Shaw</i> , 147 Va 409; 137 SE 370 (1927). . . . .	37
<i>Idalski v Crouse Cartage Co</i> , 229 F Supp 2d 730 (ED Mich 2002). . . . .	40, 41
<i>Jackson v Fisher</i> , 341 Ill App 311, 93 NE2d 438 (1950). . . . .	2
<i>JW Ripy &amp; Son v Art Wall Paper Mills</i> . 41 Okla 20, 136 P 1080 (Okla 1913). . . . .	37
<i>Koch v City of Hutchinson</i> , 814 F2d 1489 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1987). . . . .	2
<i>Largel v Boscoglia</i> , 330 Mich 655; 48 NW2d 119 (1951). . . . .	32
<i>Lima Township v Bateson</i> , 302 Mich App 483; 838 NW2d 898 (2013). . . . .	38
<i>Macomb County Taxpayers Association v L'Anse Creuse Public Schools</i> , 455 Mich 1; 564 NW2d 457 (1997). . . . .	29, 30
<i>Mallory v City of Detroit</i> , 181 Mich App 121; 449 NW2d 115 (1989). . . . .	39
<i>Massachuset Medical Society v Dukakis</i> , 637 F Supp 684 (D Mass 1986). . . . .	2
<i>Metro Services Organization v City of Detroit</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 2/1/11 (Nos. 292052, 292588). . . . .	37
<i>Palenkas v Beaumont Hospital</i> , 432 Mich 527; 443 NW2d 354 (1989). . . . .	37, 38
<i>People v Danton</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 898, 949 NYS2d 887 (2012). . . . .	38
<i>Pueblo Bank and Trust Co v McMartin</i> , 528 P2d 953 (Colo App 1974). . . . .	2

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>Ravich, Koster, Tobin, Oleckna, Reitman &amp; Greenstein v Gourvitz</i> , 287 NJ Super 533; A2d 613 (1996). . . . .	671 24
<i>Renda v UAW</i> , 366 Mich 58; 114 NW2d 343 (1962). . . . .	34
<i>Robert L Crill, Inc v Bond</i> , 76 SW3d 411 (Tex App 2001).. . . . .	25, 32, 33
<i>Ryder v Farmland Mutual Ins Co</i> , 248 Kan 352; 807 P2d 109 (1991). . . . .	24
<i>Shans v Carney</i> , 518 NW2d 366 (Iowa 1994).. . . . .	2
<i>Snider v Bob Thibodeau Ford Inc</i> , 42 Mich App 708; 202 NW2d 727 (1972).. . . . .	38
<i>Stanek v Libera</i> , 73 Minn 171; 75 NW 1124 (1898).. . . . .	2
<i>State v Kitchens</i> , 299 Conn 447, 10 A3d 942 (2011).. . . . .	41
<i>Stebbins v Leowolf</i> , 57 Mass 137 (1849).. . . . .	37
<i>Strausberg v Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC</i> , 304 P3d 409 (NM 2013).. . . . .	37
<i>Thatcher v Darr</i> , 27 Wyo 452; 199 P 938 (1921). . . . .	37
<i>W H H Peck Co v Gordon</i> , 112 Mich 487; 70 NW2d 1034 (1897).. . . . .	35
<i>Wilder v Nolte</i> , 195 Wash 1; 79 P2d 682 (1938).. . . . .	37

<b><u>RULES &amp; STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
MCR 2.111(F)(3)(a).. . . . .	15, 37
MCR 7.212(C)(6).. . . . .	1, 3
MCR 7.312(A).. . . . .	1
MRPC 1.1(a). . . . .	26, 27
MRPC 1.5(e). . . . .	viii, 14-19, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 34, 37, 39, 40

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

**RULES & STATUTES**

**PAGE(s)**

MRPC 1.5(g) ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(s)**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (7<sup>th</sup> ed). . . . . 24
